
Thursday, May 26, 2022 East Oregonian  A9CLASSIFIEDS

EO-12055 

City of Pendleton 
Invitation for Bids 

PAX 14 
City of Pendleton is requesting bids to provide Kemira PAX 14 chem-
icals. Please contact Mark Milne at (541) 276-3372 for more infor-
mation or site visit. Bids must be received by email by 2:00 pm, 
Thursday, 6/16/2022. Send to: Mark Milne, mark.milne@ci.pendle-
ton.or.us, Subject: PAX 14.  It is the responsibility of the Bidder to en-
sure the bid is received. 

City of Pendleton 
Invitation for Bids 
Dechlor (captor) 

City of Pendleton is requesting bids to provide De-chlorination chem-
ical (captor). Please contact Mark Milne at (541) 276-3372 for more 
information or site visit. Bids must be received by email by 2:00 pm, 
Thursday, 6/16/2022.  Send to: Mark Milne, mark.milne@ci.pendle-
ton.or.us, Subject: Dechlor.   
It is the responsibility of the Bidder to ensure the bid is received.

City of Pendleton 
Invitation for Bids 

Dust Abatement for City roads 
City of Pendleton is requesting bids to provide dust abatement serv-
ice on city graveled roads. Product is to be Lignin based. Bid is to be 
price per lane mile. Signage is to be place at each end of the road.  
Certificate of Liability Insurance and City Business License will 
be required. Coordination with the county road department will 
be required. Please contact Mark Milne at (541) 276-3372 for more 
information or site visits. Bids must be received by email by 2:00 pm, 
Thursday, 6/16/2022. Send to: Mark Milne, mark.milne@ci.pendle-
ton.or.us, Subject: Dust Abatement.  It is the responsibility of the Bid-
der to ensure the bid is received. 

City of Pendleton 
Invitation for Bids 

Polymer 
City of Pendleton is requesting bids to supply polymers; Watertech 
WEP-964N, BASF Zetag 8858FSB, or other pretested polymers. The 
bid is to be price per pound, shipped. For additional requirements, 
please contact Mark Milne at (541) 276-3372 or 
mark.milne@ci.pendleton.or.us. Bids must be received by email by 
2:00 pm, Thursday, 6/16/2022.  Send to: Mark Milne, 
mark.milne@ci.pendleton.or.us, Subject: Polymer.  It is the respon-
sibility of the Bidder to ensure the bid is received. 

City of Pendleton 
Invitation for Bids 

Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite 
City of Pendleton is requesting bids to provide 12.5% Filtered (3μm) 
Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite, full tanker loads. Bid shall be price 
per gallon delivered. Please contact Mark Milne at (541) 276-3372 
for more information or site visit. Bids must be received by email by 
2:00 pm, Thursday, 6/16/2022. Send to: Mark Milne, 
mark.milne@ci.pendleton.or.us, subject line “12.5% Hypochlorite”.  It 
is the responsibility of the Bidder to ensure the bid is received. 
Publish May 26, 28, 2022

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

EO-12017 

PUBLISHED SUMMONS 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 
FOR UMATILLA COUNTY 

Juvenile Department 
Case No. 22JU01275 

In the Matter of 
FORREST NAOMI FAE NIEVES, 
A Child. 

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF OREGON: 
A petition has been filed asking the court to terminate your parental 
rights to the above-named child for the purpose of placing the child 
for adoption.  YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR be-
fore the Umatilla County Court at 915 SE Columbia Drive, Hermis-
ton, OR 97838, on the 29th day of June, 2022 at 8:30 a.m. for an 
initial appearance hearing on the allegations of the petition, and to 
personally appear at any subsequent court-ordered hearing.  YOU 
MUST APPEAR PERSONALLY IN THE COURTROOM ON THE 
DATES AND AT THE TIMES LISTED ABOVE.  AN ATTORNEY MAY 
NOT ATTEND THE HEARING IN YOUR PLACE.  THEREFORE, 
YOU MUST APPEAR EVEN IF YOUR ATTORNEY ALSO APPEARS.  
This summons is published pursuant to the order of the circuit court 
judge of the above-entitled court, dated 05/04/2022.  The order di-
rects that this summons be published once each week for three con-
secutive weeks, making three publications in all, in a published 
newspaper of general circulation in Umatilla County. 
Date of first publication:  May 19, 2022 
Date of last publication:  June 2, 2022 

NOTICE
READ THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR PERSONALLY BEFORE THE COURT 
OR DO NOT APPEAR AT ANY SUBSEQUENT COURT-ORDERED 
HEARING, the court may proceed in your absence without further 
notice and TERMINATE YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS to the above-
named child either ON THE DATE SPECIFIED IN THIS SUMMONS 
OR ON A FUTURE DATE, and may make such orders and take such 
action as authorized by law. 

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY 
IN THIS MATTER.  If you are currently represented by an attorney, 
CONTACT YOUR ATTORNEY IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIVING 
THIS NOTICE.  Your previous attorney may not be representing you 
in this matter.   
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY and you meet 
the state’s financial guidelines, you are entitled to have an attorney 
appointed for you at state expense.  TO REQUEST APPOINTMENT 
OF AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU AT STATE EXPENSE, 
YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY CONTACT the juvenile court, Umatilla 
County Courthouse, 915 SE Columbia Drive, Hermiston, OR 97838, 
phone number (541) 667-3020, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 
4:30 p.m. for further information. 
IF YOU WISH TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, please retain one as soon 
as possible and have the attorney present at the above hearing.  If 
you need help finding an attorney, you may call the Oregon State 
Bar’s Lawyer Referral Service at (503) 684-3763 or toll free in Ore-
gon at (800) 452-7636. 
IF YOU ARE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY, IT IS YOUR RE-
SPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH YOUR ATTORNEY 
AND TO KEEP YOUR ATTORNEY ADVISED OF YOUR WHERE-
ABOUTS. 

PETITIONER’S ATTORNEY

Caleb L. Gray 
Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
800 SE Emigrant, Suite 310 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
Phone:  (541) 278-5230 

ISSUED this 16th day of May, 2022. 
Issued by: Caleb L. Gray  #202642 
Assistant Attorney General  

Publish May 19, 26, June 2, 2022

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

EO-12003 
SUMMONS 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 
FOR THE COUNTY OF UMATILLA 

Case No.: 22CV14373 

FIDEL CHAVEZ and SOCORRO CHAVEZ, husband and wife, 
Plaintiffs, 

vs. 
Unknown heirs of BRYAN O. STOCKDALE, deceased, and all other 
persons or parties claiming any right, title, lien, or interest in the real 
property described herein by or through Bryan O. Stockdale,             

Defendants. 

TO: Unknown heirs of BRYAN O. STOCKDALE, deceased, and 
all other persons or parties claiming any right, title, lien, or in-
terest in the real property described herein by or through Bryan 
O. Stockdale 

You are hereby required to appear and defend the complaint filed 

against you in the above-entitled action within thirty (30) days from 

the date of service of this summons and the complaint upon you, 

and in case of your failure to do so, for want thereof, Plaintiffs will 

apply to the court for the relief demanded in the complaint. 

In the complaint they have filed with the court, the Plaintiffs seek a 

court determination that the following real property located in 

Umatilla County, Oregon is free of any interest, lien, or claim of Bryan 

O. Stockdale and any unknown heirs or any other persons or parties 

claiming any such interest, lien, or claim by or through Bryan O. 

Stockdale: 

All that portion of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of the 

Northeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 5 North, Range 29, East 

of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon, which lies 

Northerly of the North right-of-way line of Highway No. 333;   Except-

ing therefrom any portion lying within the Highway right-of-way. 

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT:  READ THESE PAPERS CARE-

FULLY!  You must “appear” in this case or the other side will win au-

tomatically. To appear, you must file with the court a legal paper 

called a “motion” or “answer.”  The motion or answer must be given 

to the court clerk or administrator within 30 days of the date of first 

publication herein along with the required filing fee.  It must be in 

proper form and have proof of service on the plaintiffs’ attorney, or, if 

the plaintiff does not have an attorney, proof of service upon the 

plaintiff.  If you have any questions, you should see an attorney im-

mediately.  If you need help in finding an attorney, you may access 

the Oregon State Bar’s Lawyer Referral Service online at www.ore-

gonstatebar.org or by calling (503) 684-3763 (in the Portland metro-

politan area) or toll-free elsewhere in Oregon at (800) 452-7636.  
COLLINS LAW FIRM, LLC  
Michael B. Collins, OSB #801951
Attorney for Plaintiffs 
PO Box 1457
Pendleton, OR 97801 

Dates of Publication: May 12, 19, 26, June 2, 2022

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

Actual Amount Adopted Budget Approved Budget

Last Year: 2020-21 This Year: 2021-22 Next Year: 2022-23

363,578 246,000 206,200

63,650 52,000 72,500

17,970 13,680 12,280

192,871 191,510 205,800

638,069 503,190 496,780

149,803 180,000 223,000

36,137 57,000 69,600

200,000 100,000 150,000

0 20,000 20,000

252,129 146,190 34,180

638,069 503,190 496,780

638,069 503,190 496,780

3.00 3.00 4.00

638,069 503,190 496,780

3.00 3.00 4.00

Rate or Imposed Rate or Imposed Rate Approved

Last Year: 2020-21 This Year: 2021-22 Next Year: 2022-23

0.0923 0.0923 0.0923

Publish May 26, 2022

Contact: Lori Spencer   Email: secretary@hermistoncemetery.org

Interfund Transfers

Name of Organizational Unit or Program 

Contingencies

All Other Resources Except Current Year Property Taxes

NANCIAL SUMMARY - REQUIREMENTS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES (FTE) BY ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT OR PROGRAM

Current Year Property Taxes Estimated to be Received

     Total Resources 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - REQUIREMENTS BY OBJECT CLASSIFICATION

Personnel Services

Materials and Services

 Permanent Rate Levy (rate limit  0.0923 per $1,000)

     FTE

Unappropriated Ending Balance and Reserved for Future Expenditure

Cemetery Operations

     Total Requirements

     FTE for that unit or program

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES

           Total FTE

     Total Requirements

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - RESOURCES

 Beginning Fund Balance/Net Working Capital

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

 Fees, Licenses, Permits, Fines, Assessments & Other Service Charges

EO-12052

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING

A public meeting of the Hermiston Cemetery District will be held on June 14, 2022 at 2:00 PM at Burns 
Mortuary, 685 W Hermiston Ave, Hermiston, Oregon. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the budget 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, as approved by the Hermiston Cemetery District Budget 
Committee. A summary of the budget is presented below. A copy of the budget may be inspected or 
obtained at Burns Mortuary, 685 W Hermiston Ave, Hermiston, Oregon, between the hours of 9 AM and 5 
PM. This budget is for an annual budget period.  This budget was prepared on a basis of accounting 
that is  the same as the preceding year. 

Contact: Lori Spencer   Email: secretary@hermistoncemetery.org

A public meeting of the Hermiston Cemetery District will be held on June 14, 2022 at 2:00 PM at Burns 
Mortuary, 685 W Hermiston Ave, Hermiston, Oregon. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the budget 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, as approved by the Hermiston Cemetery District Budget 
Committee. A summary of the budget is presented below. A copy of the budget may be inspected or 
obtained at Burns Mortuary, 685 W Hermiston Ave, Hermiston, Oregon, between the hours of 9 AM and 5 

East Oregonian subscribers 

can receive daily email 

updates and uninterrupted 

digital delivery on a computer, 

tablet and smartphone

EastOregonian.com

IT’S IN
YOUR
INBOX
before your 

mailbox

INBOXINBOX
before your before your 

mailbox
before your 

mailbox
before your 

Sign up for free 
digital access
Call 800-781-3214

102 Public Notices

EO-12059 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO 

AWARD TO PUBLIC AND ALL 

PROPOSERS

RFP: Exclusive Beverage  
Services  
Bid Due Date: 5/20/2022 
Intent to Award: May 26, 2022 
Issuing Agency: Pendleton 
School District 16R 

The Pendleton School District 
has completed the evaluation 
process for the Request for Pro-
posals for exclusive beverage 
services. The evaluation was con-
ducted and scored in accordance 
with the terms and conditions out-
lined in the solicitation document. 
The Pendleton School District 
16R publishes this Notice of In-
tent to Award a contract to: 

Swire Coca-Cola USA 
Please direct any questions re-
garding this RFP to Michelle 
Jones, Director of Business Serv-
ices, Pendleton School District 
16R via email: mijones@pendle-
tonsd.org  
Publish May 26, 2022

You can find your 
dream home...

Check out our real 

estate listings in the 

classifieds!

102 Public Notices

EO-12015 

NOTICE TO INTERESTED  

PERSONS 

In the Circuit Court of 
the State of Oregon for 
the County of Umatilla 

No.  22PB04324 

Estate of:    ) 
Robert Edwin Thompson  ) 
Deceased    ) 
Notice is hereby given that the 
person named below has been 
appointed personal   representa-
tive of the estate.  All persons 
having claims against the estate 
are required to present them to 
the personal representative at: 
P.O. Box 218, Pendleton, OR 
97801 within four months after the 
date of first publication of this no-
tice, or the claims may be barred. 
All persons whose rights may be 
affected by the proceedings may 
obtain additional   information 
from the records of the court, the 
personal representative or the at-
torney. 
Dated and first published May 19, 
2022 
Carolyn Thompson 
Pers. Rep. 
P.O. Box 1459 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
Steven H. Corey 
Corey Byler & Rew, LLP 
222 SE Dorion Ave 
P.O. Box 218 
Pendleton, OR  97801 
541-276-3331 
Publish May 19, 26, June 2, 2022

BUYER meets seller every day 
of the week in the classified 
columns of this newspaper.

102 Public Notices

EO-12043 

LAND USE HEARING 

CORRECTION – HEARING 

DATE IS JUNE 7 

The City of Irrigon Planning Com-

mission will hold the following 

hearing at 6:00 p.m., June 7, 

2022, at City Hall located at 500 

NE Main Avenue, Irrigon, Oregon. 

Information to join by Zoom will 

be available on the City’s website. 

Subdivisions: Property is de-

scribed as Tax Lot 201 and 202 of 

Assessor’s Map 5N26E24CD and 

is zoned Residential. Request is 

to create six lots for residential 

purposes. The procedure is a 

Type III under the Irrigon Devel-

opment Code 10-4A. Criteria for 

approval are found at 10-4C and 

Chapter 3 Community Design 

Standards. 

Opportunity to voice support or 

opposition to the above proposal 

or ask questions will be provided. 

Failure to raise an issue in person 

or by letter, or failure to provide 

sufficient specificity to afford the 

decision-maker an opportunity to 

respond to the issue, precludes 

appeal to the Irrigon City Council 

and the Land Use Board of Ap-

peals based on those issues. 

Copies of the staff report and all 

relevant documents will be avail-

able after May 31, 2022.  For 

more information, please contact 

Aaron Palmquist at 541-922-3047 

or manager@ci.irrigon.or.us.  

Dated this 19th day of May 2022 

City of Irrigon 

Published: May 26 2022

CHILDREN’S outgrown 
clothing, toys and furniture sell 

quickly with a classified ad.

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

It’s so easy to get your 
Classified ad! Just call
800-962-2819

CLASSIFIEDS

DUST off the old pool table and 
sell it with a classified ad.

You can find your 
dream home...

Check out our real 

estate listings in the 

classifieds!

BUY IT!

SELL IT!

FIND IT!
East Oregonian

Classified
1-800-962-2819

HAVING storage problems? Why 
not sell no-longer-used items with 

a fastworking classifed ad?

WHY store items you’ll never use 
again? Exchange them for cash with 

a low-cost ad in the classifieds.


